8.9 Overtime/Administrative Leave – Management Unit, Deputy County Counsels and 
Assistant County Counsel 

Employees shall not be eligible for overtime payment nor for equivalent time off in lieu 
thereof, provided, however, that such employees shall be eligible for one hundred and 
four (104) hours (13 eight-hour days) of administrative leave per calendar year in lieu of 
any overtime as may be required. Such administrative leave shall be credited to that 
eligible employee as of the first day of the first full pay period in January each year and

[...]

Eligible employees who begin County employment after the first working day of the first 
full pay period in January shall receive a prorated allowance during their first calendar 
year of employment.  

An eligible employee who does not take or elects in writing not to take up to one 
hundred and four (104) hours of his/her administrative leave shall receive an equivalent 
value for his/her unused administrative leave provided, however, that an eligible 
employee shall be able to convert up to one hundred and four (104) hours on unused 
administrative leave in any fiscal year. An eligible employee may convert up to one 
hundred and four (104) hours of unused administrative leave as taxable compensation 
or convert up to one hundred and four (104) hours of unused administrative leave as a 
County contribution to a County sponsored tax deferred compensation plan or convert 
up to one hundred and four (104) hours of unused administrative leave in any 
combination of taxable compensation and/or contribution to a County sponsored tax 
deferred compensation. For conversion of administrative leave to a County sponsored 
tax deferred compensation plan, employee must be currently enrolled in a County

[...]

least seven (7) years of continuous service (periods of lay off shall not count as a break 
in service for purposes of this section) shall receive payment in an amount equal to 
fifteen percent (15%) of his or her unused sick leave balance at the employee’s rate of 
pay at the time of termination up to a maximum of one hundred fifty-six (156) hours. 

Upon termination of employment with the County of Sutter, an employee who has at 
least fifteen (15) years of continuous service (periods of lay off shall not count as a 
break in service for purposes of this section) shall receive payment in an amount equal 
to twenty percent (20%) of his or her unused sick leave balance at the employee’s rate 
of pay at the time of termination up to a maximum of two hundred eight (208) hours. 

Upon termination of employment with the County of Sutter, an employee who has at 
least twenty-five (25) years of continuous service (periods of lay off shall not count as a 
break in service for purposes of this section)  shall receive payment in an amount equal